COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE |) | |
|--------------------------------------|---|------------|
| APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT |) | CASE NO. |
| CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC |) | 2020-00011 |
| CORPORATION COOPERATIVES FROM MAY 1, |) | |
| 2019 THROUGH OCTOBER 31, 2019 |) | |

ORDER

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, the Commission established this case on February 11, 2020, to review and evaluate the operation of the Fuel Adjustment Clauses (FACs) of Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation, Kenergy Corp., and Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (collectively Cooperatives or individually Cooperative) from May 1, 2019, through October 31, 2019.

As part of this review, each Cooperative complied with the Commission's Order to submit certain information concerning its compliance with 807 KAR 5:056.

Having considered the evidence in the record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds no evidence that the Cooperatives have improperly calculated or applied their FAC charges.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The charges and credits applied by the Cooperatives through its FACs from May 1, 2019, through October 31, 2019, are approved.
 - 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

MAY 12 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030

*Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation Jackson Purchase Energy Corporation 2900 Irvin Cobb Drive P. O. Box 4030 Paducah, KY 42002-4030

*Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Kenergy Corp. Kenergy Corp. 6402 Old Corydon Road P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

*Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

*Meade County R.E.C.C. Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489